

Planet Based Foods Global Inc.
Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Period Ended March 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in US Dollars)

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed financial statements of Planet Based Foods Global Inc. for the six months ended September 30, 2024, have been prepared by the management of the Company and approved by the Company's Audit Committee and the Company's Board of Directors.

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indication that an auditor has not reviewed the financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Professional Accountants for a review of the interim condensed financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Planet Based Foods Global Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in US Dollars)

As at	Note	March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
		\$	\$
Current Assets			
Cash		4,551	1,543
GST receivable		17,841	17,275
Prepaid expenses		-	2,558
		22,392	21,376
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		1,403,468	1,377,764
Due to related parties	6	332,722	332,722
Short-term loans	5	22,701	8,220
Loan payable	9	305,009	290,445
		2,063,900	2,009,151
Long Term Liabilities			
Convertible debentures	10	162,771	159,538
		2,226,671	2,168,689
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	11	10,540,839	10,540,839
Contributed surplus	11	1,747,090	1,747,090
Accumulated other comprehensive income		(24,928)	(24,441)
Deficit		(14,467,280)	(14,410,801)
		(2,204,279)	(2,147,313)
		22,392	21,376

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)
Subsequent events (Note 12)

Approved on Behalf of the Board of Directors on June 20, 2025

<u>"Sigal Shapira"</u>	Director	<u>"Emrah Petorak"</u>	Director
Sigal Shapira		Emrah Petorak	

The accompanying notes are integral to these consolidated financial statements.

Planet Based Foods Global Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in US Dollars)

For the year ended	Note	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
		\$	\$
Sales		-	262,963
Cost of sales		-	168,782
Gross profit		-	94,181
Operating Expenses			
Advertising		-	26,474
Consulting		-	89,320
Depreciation	5	-	12,410
Employee and related costs		23,865	150,295
General and administration		84	35,625
Insurance		-	1,550
Professional fees		8,362	53,366
Research and development		-	(36,053)
Transfer agent and regulatory		6,505	24,570
Travel and related		-	499
Total operating expenses		(38,816)	(358,056)
Other Income (Expenses)			
Interest income (expense)		(17,663)	(26,307)
Other income (expenses)		-	(800)
		(17,663)	(27,107)
Net Loss		(56,479)	(290,982)
Other Comprehensive Loss (Income)			
Unrealized gain (loss) on foreign exchange translation		(487)	(65,417)
Comprehensive Loss		(56,996)	(356,400)
Basic and diluted loss per common share		(0.00)	(0.02)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – Basic and diluted		20,994,133	11,947,138

The accompanying notes are integral to these consolidated financial statements.

Planet Based Foods Global Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)
(Expressed in US Dollars)

	Number of Subordinated Voting Shares #	Subordinated Voting Shares \$	Number of Multiple Voting Shares #	Multiple Voting Shares \$	Contributed Surplus \$	AOCI \$	Deficit \$	Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency) \$
Balance - December 31, 2023	10,347,138	8,599,731	800,000	1,211,248	1,747,090	(73,957)	(12,573,540)	(1,089,428)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(65,417)	(290,982)	(356,399)
Balance - March 31, 2024	10,347,138	8,579,482	800,000	1,211,248	1,706,116	(139,374)	(12,864,522)	(1,445,827)
Balance - December 31, 2024	20,347,138	9,329,591	800,000	1,211,248	1,747,090	(24,441)	(14,410,801)	(2,147,313)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(497)	(56,479)	(56,966)
Balance - March 31, 2025	20,347,138	9,329,591	2,400,000	1,211,248	1,747,090	(24,928)	(14,467,280)	(2,204,279)

The accompanying notes are integral to these consolidated financial statements.

Planet Based Foods Global Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in US Dollars)

	Note	March 31, 2025 \$	March 31, 2024 \$
Net Loss for the Period		(56,479)	(290,982)
Adjustment for Items not Involving Cash:			
Accrued interest and accretion on convertible debt		17,663	29,051
Depreciation		-	12,410
Foreign exchange gain or loss		(9)	(119)
Gain on fair value derivative liability			
Changes in Non-cash Working Capital:			
Accounts receivable and other receivable		(554)	(4,241)
Prepays expenses		2,565	33,164
Inventory		-	(274,701)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		25,317	410,503
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities		(11,497)	(87,979)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities			
Net payments to loans payable	9	14,499	14,828
Proceeds from related parties		-	34,939
Net Cash from Financing Activities		14,499	49,767
Effect of Foreign Exchange on Cash		6	2
Net (Decrease) Increase in Cash		3,008	(38,210)
Cash – Beginning of Period		1,543	55,054
Cash – End of Period		4,551	16,844

The accompanying notes are integral to these consolidated financial statements.

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Planet Based Foods Global Inc. (the “Company” or “PBF Global”), formerly known as Digital Buyer Technologies Corp. (“Digital”), was incorporated on February 18, 2017 under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia). The principle business of the Company at the time of incorporation was the identification and evaluation of assets or businesses.

A wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, Planet Based Foods Inc. (“PBF”), was incorporated on October 9, 2018, under the laws of the State of California, United States. PBF’s primary focus is development of vegan meat-analog based products, made primarily from hemp plant derived proteins. PBF utilizes co-packer relationships to manufacture and package its products for the wholesale market, including sales to restaurants and to resellers of Consumer Packaged Goods (“CPG”). PBF’s branding and trademarks include the acronym: H.E.M.P. “Honorable Ethical Moral Protein.”

Another wholly owned subsidiary, Planet Based Foods Europe Ltd. (“PBF Europe”) was incorporated on March 13, 2023 in England and Wales. PBF Europe has no operation since its incorporation.

The Company’s head office is located at Suite 2250 – 1055 West Hastings Street, Vancouver. PBF’s head office is located at 2869 Historic Decatur Road, San Diego, California 92106.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and satisfy its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

As of December 31, 2024, the Company has an accumulated deficit of \$14,467,280 (December 31, 2023: \$12,573,540) since inception. The Company also incurred a net loss of \$53,379 for the period ended March 31, 2025 (March 31, 2024: \$290,982). Accordingly, there is a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on Company’s ability to continue as going concern. The continued operations of the Company are dependent on future profitable operations, management’s ability to manage costs and the future availability of equity or debt financing. Whether and when the Company can generate sufficient operating cash flows to pay for its expenditures and settle its obligations as they fall due is uncertain. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary were the going concern assumption inappropriate. These adjustments could be material.

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the board of directors on June 20, 2025.

2. Basis of Presentation

Statement of Compliance

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, interim condensed Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) on a basis consistent with the significant accounting policies disclosed in note 2 of the most recent annual audited financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2023 as filed on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.

2. Basis of Presentation (continued)

Basis of Measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at their fair value as explained in the accounting policies set out below. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

3. Significant Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the period. The Company's management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised.

The following are the critical judgments and areas involving estimates, that management have made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amount recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

Fair value calculation of share-based payments

The fair value of share-based payments in relation to the reverse takeover is calculated using a Black Scholes option pricing model. There are a number of assumptions used in the calculation such as the share price, expected option life, the future price volatility of the underlying security and forfeiture rates which can vary from actual future events. The factors applied in the calculation are management's best estimates based on industry average and future forecasts.

Sales chargeback

The Company provides sales chargeback to its customers to promote the Company's products. The chargeback is negotiated and agreed between the Company and its customers before settlement of account receivables. The Company uses historical information to calculate average sales chargeback rate. The Company uses average sales chargeback rate to estimate sales chargeback when the revenue is recognized.

Valuation of Inventory

In calculating final inventory values, management is required to determine an estimate of spoiled, obsolete or expired inventory and compares the inventory cost to estimated net realizable value. The Company must determine if the cost of any inventory exceeds its net realizable value, such as products where prices have decreased or inventory has spoiled or has otherwise been damaged.

3. Significant Judgments and Estimates (continued)

Fair value calculation of financial liability

The Company accounts long-term loans and convertible debentures at fair value. The fair value is calculated by discount future cash repayment obligation with an effective interest rate of 22%.

The difference between the fair value and the net proceeds of the related party loans were recognized as contributed surplus. The difference between the fair value and the net proceeds of the non-related party loans were recognized as other gains in consolidated statement of operation and comprehensive loss.

The difference between the fair value of the convertible debentures and the net proceeds were first allocated to the free stand warrants issued with the convertible debentures using a Black Scholes option pricing model. The remain value is allocated between the conversion feature of the principal and coupon interest based on proportion of shares to be issued for the principal and coupon interest at conversion. The value of the warrants, conversion feature, and coupon interest are recognized as contributed surplus.

Critical judgments in applying accounting policies

Recoverability of deferred tax assets

The Company recognizes the deferred tax benefit related to deferred tax assets to the extent recovery is probable. Assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets requires management to make significant estimates of future taxable profit. In addition, future changes in tax laws could limit the ability of the Company to obtain tax deductions in the future periods. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Company to realize the net deferred tax assets recorded at the reporting date could be impacted.

Going concern

Management has applied judgements in the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern when preparing these consolidated financial statements. Management prepares the consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis unless management either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease trading, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. The assessment of the Company's ability to execute its strategy and finance the operations through achieving positive cash flow from operations or by obtaining additional funding through debt or equity financing involves judgments. Management monitors future cash requirements to assess the Company's ability to realize assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations.

Determination of functional currency of the Company

The functional currency for each of the Company and its subsidiary is the currency of the primary economic environment in which each entity operates. The determination of each entity's functional currency requires analyzing facts that are considered primary factors, and if the result is not conclusive, the secondary factors. The analysis requires management to apply significant judgment since primary and secondary factors may be mixed. In determining its functional currency, management analyzed both the primary and secondary factors, including the currency of each entity's operating cash flow, and sources of financing.

4. Material Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in the consolidated financial statements.

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and the Company's wholly owned subsidiaries, PBF and PBF Europe. A subsidiary is the entity over which the Company has control. The Company controls an entity when the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiary is fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Foreign currency translation

The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar, PBF is US dollar, and PBF Europe is Great British Pound. The presentation currency of the Company is US dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates".

Foreign currency transactions are translated into functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

Assets and liabilities of an entity that has a functional currency that is different from presentation currency are translated at exchange rate at the reporting date and the income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rate during the reporting period. Gains and losses resulting from translation adjustments are recorded as other comprehensive income (loss) and accumulated in a separate component of shareholders' equity, described as accumulated comprehensive income (loss).

Cash

Cash includes cash held with financial institutions and cash on hand.

Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable and other receivable (excluding tax receivables), accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related parties, short-term loans, loan payable, and convertible debentures.

Financial assets

- Initial recognition and measurement:
Non-derivative financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 are classified and measured as "financial assets at fair value", as either fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"), and "financial assets at amortized cost", as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at the time of initial recognition based on the Company's business model and the contractual terms of the cash flows. All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not at FVTPL, directly attributable transaction costs on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

4. Material Accounting Policies (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

- Subsequent measurement – financial assets at amortized cost:
After initial recognition, financial assets measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the Effective Interest Rate (“EIR”) method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The Company has classified its cash and accounts receivable and other receivable (excluding tax receivables) as amortized cost.
- Derecognition
A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or the Company no longer retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.
- Impairment of financial assets
The Company has elected to apply the simplified approach to impairment as permitted by IFRS 9, which requires the expected lifetime loss to be recognized at the time of initial recognition of the receivable. An impairment loss is reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the expected loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the initial impairment was recognized.

Financial liabilities

- Initial recognition and measurement
Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL as is the case for held for trading or derivative instruments, or the Company has opted to measure the financial liability at FVTPL. The Company’s financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related parties, short-term loans, loans payable and convertible debentures. These are each measured at amortized cost. All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value, less all directly attributable transaction costs.
- Subsequent measurement – financial liabilities at amortized cost
After initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the EIR method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.
- Derecognition
A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires with any associated gain or loss recognized in other income or expense in the statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

Fair value hierarchy

IFRS 13 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the input to valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

- Level 1 – Value based on unadjusted quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets or liabilities, either directly (ie. as prices) or indirectly (ie. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 – Valuation techniques using inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

4. Material Accounting Policies (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company's financial instruments are not recorded at fair value. The carrying value of the Company's financial instruments approximate their fair values as the effective interest rate was similar to the market interest rate.

Impairment of non-financial assets

At each reporting period, the Company assesses whether there are indicators of impairment for its non-financial assets. If indicators exist, the Company determines if the recoverable amount of the asset or cash generating unit ("CGU") is greater than its carrying amount. A CGU is defined as the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets.

If the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount, the asset or CGU is recorded at its recoverable amount with the reduction recognized in profit or loss. The recoverable amount is the greater of the value in use or fair value less costs to sell. Fair value is the amount the asset could be sold for in an arm's length transaction. The value in use is the present value of the estimated future cash flows of the asset from its continued use. The fair value less costs to sell considers the continued development of a property and market transactions in a valuation model.

Impairments are reversed in subsequent periods when there has been an increase in the recoverable amount of a previously impaired asset or CGU and these reversals are recognized in profit or loss. The recovery is limited to the original carrying amount less depreciation, if any, that would have been recorded had the asset not been impaired.

Inventory

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value with cost being determined on a first-in, first-out basis. The cost of inventories comprises costs of raw materials, tolling charge and costs incurred bringing the inventories to their present location. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and estimated selling costs. In determining inventory valuation, any obsolete or damaged inventory was written down to net realizable value.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized by applying the five-step model under IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15"). The Company recognizes revenue when, or as, the goods or services are transferred to the control of the customer and performance obligations are satisfied.

The Company generates its revenue from the sale of products. The Company's revenue is recognized when control of the goods has been transferred, being when the goods are delivered to customers and when all performance obligations have been fulfilled. The amounts recognized as revenue represent the fair value of the consideration received or receivable from third parties on the sales of goods, net of goods and services taxes and less returns, and discounts, at which time there are no conditions for the payment to become due other than the passage of time.

Performance obligations are satisfied at the point in time when products are delivered based on the volumes to customers at contractual delivery points, and prices have been agreed to with the purchaser and collectability is reasonable assured.

4. Material Accounting Policies (continued)

Convertible debenture

Upon issuance, convertible debentures are allocated among host debt, free stand warrants issued with the debenture, coupon interest which the Company is not obligated to repay with cash, and the conversion feature on initial recognition. The host debt is accounted at fair value using discounted future cash obligation on debt principal at effective interest rate. The free stand warrants are measured at fair value using the Black Scholes pricing model. On initial recognition, the residual of total proceeds less the fair value of the host debt and free stand warrants is allocated between coupon interest and conversion feature based on number of shares to be converted for the coupon interest and principal at maturity, both of which are recorded in equity. The host debt is subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method; the liability is accreted to the principal amount of the convertible debt over the term of the convertible debt. Accretion is expensed to the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

Share-based payments transactions

The Company's stock-based compensation includes grants of stock options and restricted share units ("RSUs"). The stock option plan allows Company directors, officers and technical consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of share purchase options granted is recognized as an employee or consultant expense with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee. The fair value is measured at grant date and the share-based compensation is expensed based on graded vesting. When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value of the share purchase options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the share purchase options were granted. Forfeiture rates are estimated in advance and are used in the estimate of the share-based expense for the consolidated financial statement period. Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received.

However, if the fair value cannot be estimated reliably, the share-based payment transaction is measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted at the date the non-employee receives the goods or the services.

The Company accounts for RSUs issued to employees and non-employees (consultants and advisory board members) based on the fair market value of the Company's subordinate voting share as of the date of issuance.

Warrants

Proceeds from issuances by the Company of units consisting of subordinate voting shares and warrants other than the straight warrants are allocated based on the residual method, whereby the carrying amount of the warrants is determined based on any difference between gross proceeds and the estimated fair market value of the subordinate voting shares. If the proceeds from the offering are less than or equal to the estimated fair market value of subordinate voting shares issued, a nil carrying amount is assigned to the warrants.

4. Material Accounting Policies (continued)

Income taxes

Current tax

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income. Current tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognized, using the asset and liability method, on temporary differences at the reporting date arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control, related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its subordinate voting shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to subordinate voting shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of subordinate voting shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to subordinate voting shareholders or the weighted average number of subordinate voting shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) is the overall change in the net assets of the Company for a period, other than changes attributable to transactions with shareholders. It is made up of net income (loss) and other comprehensive income (loss). Other comprehensive income (loss) includes gains or losses, which IFRS requires recognizing in a period, but excluding from net income (loss) for that period.

4. Material Accounting Policies (continued)

Recent accounting pronouncements and future changes in accounting standards

Certain pronouncements have been issued by the IASB that are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026.

Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7)

In May 2024, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) issued narrow scope amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures. The amendments provide clarification that a financial liability is derecognized on the 'settlement date', provide an accounting policy option to derecognize a financial liability that is settled in cash using an electronic payment system before the settlement date if specified criteria are met, clarify how to assess the contractual cash flow characteristics of financial assets with contingent features, clarify that, for a financial asset to have 'non-recourse' features, the entity's ultimate right to receive cash flows must be contractually limited to the cash flows generated by specified assets, Clarify the characteristics of the contractually linked instruments that distinguish them from other transactions, and add new disclosure requirements for investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial instruments that have certain contingent features. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026. Earlier application is permitted. The amendments are to be applied retrospectively.

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

The International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) published IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements in April 2024 and will replace IAS 1. This new standard will help companies to provide information about their financial performance that is useful to users of financial statements in assessing the prospects for future net cash inflows to the company and in assessing management's stewardship of the company's economic resources. It represents the completion of a major standard-setting project on the presentation of financial statements and, therefore, will have significant implications for many companies reporting under IFRS. IFRS 18 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, and is to be applied retrospectively for comparative periods.

The Company is currently evaluating the impact this standard may have on the consolidated financial statements.

5. Short-Term Loans

The Company's short-term loans payable balances at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

	VV8 Loan	Shareholder Loan
	\$	\$
As at December 31, 2023	152,108	-
Additions	14,864	8,220
Interest	3,607	-
Foreign currency exchange	(5,207)	-
Payment	(165,372)	-
As at December 31, 2024	-	8,220
Additions	-	14,474
Foreign currency exchange	-	5
As at March 31, 2025	-	22,700

Planet Based Foods Global Inc.
Notes to the Interim condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Periods ended March 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in US Dollars)

5. Short-Term Loans (continued)

On December 1, 2023 and January 29, 2024, The Company received a loan of \$148,080 (CAD\$200,000) and \$14,864 (CAD\$20,000) from a shareholder of the Company ("VV8 Loan"). The Company agrees that the Principal Amount will accrue interest at the Bank of Canada rate of prime (7.2%) plus 2.8% for total interest of ten percent (10.00%) per annum paid monthly. The maturity date of the loan is February 28, 2024. The Company may pay the Loan in full at any time prior to the end of the Term without penalty. The loan and accrued interest has been paid in full as at period ended December 31, 2024.

As at period ended March 31, 2025, one of the Company's shareholder issued a short-term loan of \$22,700 to the Company. This loan is no interest bearing, due on demand and unsecured.

6. Related Party Transactions and Balances

	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
<i>Transaction:</i>	\$	\$
Transactions with Research & Development Director	-	24,000
Salary – CEO	-	28,846
Salary – COO/CFO	23,865	28,846
	March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
<i>Balances:</i>	\$	\$
Amounts owing to CEO	161,942	161,942
Amount owing to Research & Development Director	76,003	76,003
Amounts owing to director	10,000	10,000
Amounts owing to COO/CFO	206,069	206,069
Amounts owing to Secretary	87,810	87,810
Amounts owing to shareholder	124,971	110,492
Total	666,795	652,316

During the period ended March 31, 2025, the Company received the cash advance of \$124,971 from a shareholder. Please refer to note 5.

These transactions are in the normal course of operations. The stock-based compensation is estimated at fair value, and the others are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount agreed upon between the related parties.

7. Fair Value and Financial Instruments

Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable and other receivables (excluding tax receivables), accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related parties, short-term loans, loan payable, and convertible debentures.

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

7. Fair Value and Financial Instruments (continued)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company's cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk on cash and cash equivalents by depositing only with reputable financial institutions. Credit risk is primarily associated with trade receivables, as the Company grants credit to its customers in the normal course of business. Credit risk on trade receivables is minimized by performing credit reviews, ongoing credit evaluation and account monitoring procedures. All trade receivables are assessed for expected credit loss and the consolidated financial statements take into account an allowance for bad debts.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar and the functional currency of PBF is US dollar. The reporting currency of the Company is US dollar. A significant change in the currency

exchange rates between the US dollar relative to the Canadian dollar could have an effect on the Company's results of operations, financial position and cash flows. The Company has not entered into any derivative financial instruments to manage exposures to currency fluctuations. A 1% fluctuation in the US dollar against the Canadian dollar would have a before-tax effect of approximately an \$5,225 increase or decrease in net income, based on amounts held at period end.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company does not have floating rate debt.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash.

Historically, the Company sole sources of funding was from issuance of Shares, shareholder loan, short-term loans, convertible debentures and revolving debt. The Company's access to financing has at times been uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant debt or equity funding.

8. Capital Management

The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The capital structure of the Company consists of equity, comprising share capital, contributed surplus, net of accumulated deficit. The Company manages its capital structure through the preparation of operating budgets, which are approved by the Board of Directors. The Company manages its capital, consisting of shareholders' equity, in a manner consistent with the risk characteristics of the assets it holds. All sources of financing are analyzed by the management and approved by the board of directors.

8. Capital Management (continued)

The Company's objectives when managing capital are:

- to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern;
- to facilitate the completion of a corporate objectives.

The Company is meeting its objective of managing capital through its detailed review and performance of due diligence on all potential acquisitions, preparing short-term and long-term cash flow analysis to ensure an adequate amount of liquidity and monthly review of financial results. The Company is not exposed to any externally imposed requirements and the Company's overall strategy with respect to capital risk management has not changed from prior year.

9. Loan Payable

- a) On July 11, 2023, PBF received a loan of \$24,426 from a related party of the Company. The loan bears interest at a rate of 10% per annual. The maturity date of the loan is October 26, 2025 (the "Maturity Date"). The interest will be paid on the Maturity Date, calculated and accrued on the quarterly basis. Per suant to the loan agreement, PBF agrees to pay an administrative fee of \$2,442 on the date when the loan is repaid.

PBF must repay the loan together with the administrative fee and all accrued and unpaid interest thereon, in full on the earliest of :

- (a) on the Maturity Date and
- (b) after an event of default, on the date of lender so demands.

Borrower may at its sole discretion prepay all or any parts of the outstanding principle and accrued interest thereon of the loan, together with the administration fee, prior to the Maturity Date without notice or penalty.

The loan is recorded at fair value on initial recognition, which was determined to be \$21,334 using a discount rate of 22%, resulting in a total discounted of \$3,092. As the loan was provided by a related party of the Company, the discount was recorded as an equity contribution. During the period ended March 31, 2025, accretion expense of \$1,442 (2024-\$1,194) was recorded.

- b) On August 31, 2023, PBF received a loan of \$85,000 from a related party of the Company. The loan bears interest at a rate of 10% per annual. The maturity date of the loan is August 31, 2025 (the "Maturity Date"). The interest will be paid on the Maturity Date, calculated and accrued on the quarterly basis. Per suant to the loan agreement, PBF agrees to pay an administrative fee of \$8,500 on the date when the loan is repaid.

PBF must repay the loan together with the administrative fee and all accrued and unpaid interest thereon, in full on the earliest of :

- (a) on the Maturity Date and
- (b) after an event of default, on the date of lender so demands.

Borrower may at its sole discretion prepay all or any parts of the outstanding principle and accrued interest thereon of the loan, together with the administration fee, prior to the Maturity Date without notice or penalty.

The loan is recorded at fair value on initial recognition, which was determined to be \$74,241 using a discount rate of 22%, resulting in a total discounted of \$10,759. As the loan was provided by a related party of the Company, the discount was recorded as an equity contribution. During the period ended March 31, 2025, accretion expense of \$4,847 (2024-\$4,018) was recorded.

- c) On October 26, 2023, PBF received a loan of \$11,000 from a related party of the Company. The loan bears interest at a rate of 10% per annual. The maturity date of the loan is October 26, 2025 (the "Maturity Date"). The interest

9. Loan Payable (continued)

will be paid on the Maturity Date, calculated and accrued on the quarterly basis. Per suant to the loan agreement, PBF agrees to pay an administrative fee of \$1,100 on the date when the loan is repaid.

PBF must repay the loan together with the administrative fee and all accrued and unpaid interest thereon, in full on the earliest of :

- (a) on the Maturity Date and
- (b) after an event of default, on the date of lender so demands.

Borrower may at its sole discretion prepay all or any parts of the outstanding principle and accrued interest thereon of the loan, together with the administration fee, prior to the Maturity Date without notice or penalty.

The loan is recorded at fair value on initial recognition, which was determined to be \$9,608 using a discount rate of 22%, resulting in a total discounted of \$1,392. As the loan was provided by a related party of the Company, the discount was recorded as an equity contribution. During the period ended March 31, 2025, accretion expense of \$609 (2024-\$504) was recorded.

- d) On October 27, 2023, PBF received a loan of \$150,000 from a third party of the Company. The loan bears interest at a rate of 10% per annual. The maturity date of the loan is October 27, 2025 (the "Maturity Date"). The interest will be paid on the Maturity Date, calculated and accrued on the quarterly basis.

PBF must repay the loan together with the administrative fee and all accrued and unpaid interest thereon, in full on the earliest of:

- (a) on the Maturity Date and
- (b) after an event of default, on the date of lender so demands.

Borrower may at its sole discretion prepay all or any parts of the outstanding principle and accrued interest thereon of the loan, together with the administration fee, prior to the Maturity Date without notice or penalty.

The loan is recorded at fair value on initial recognition, which was determined to be \$120,935 using a discount rate of 22%, resulting in a total discounted of \$29,065, which was recorded as a gain on fair value. During the period ended March 31, 2025, accretion expense of \$7,665 (2024-\$6,353) was recorded.

10. Convertible Debentures

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company completed a private placement of unsecured convertible debenture units of the Company (the "Units") for aggregate proceeds of \$254,595 (C\$341,000). Each Unit will be comprised of one unsecured convertible debenture in the principal amount of C\$1,000 bearing interest at 10% per annum calculated and paid on maturity, being 18 months from the date of issuance (a "Debenture") and 1,000 subordinate voting share purchase warrants of the Company (each, a "Warrant"). Each Warrant is exercisable into one subordinate voting share at a price of C\$1.00 per warrant for a period of two years. Each Debenture is convertible at the holder's option into fully paid subordinate voting shares of the Company at the conversion price of C\$0.50 at any time prior to the maturity date. The Company may elect, on its sole discretion, to pay all or a portion of the accrued and unpaid interest in subordinate voting shares at the conversion price of C\$0.50 upon maturity date.

As the convertible debenture has a conversion feature which meets the "fixed-for-foxed" condition, this conversion feature is considered as an equity instrument, and the equity and debt components must be bifurcated with value assigned to each as well as to warrants issued as part of the offering. The value assigned to the liability on the date of issuance was the present value of the contractually determined stream of future cash flows discounted at 22%, being the estimated rate that the market would apply to an instrument with comparable credit status and provide substantially the same cash flows, on the same terms, but without the conversion option. From the date of issuance,

Planet Based Foods Global Inc.
Notes to the Interim condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Periods ended March 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in US Dollars)

10. Convertible Debentures (continued)

the liability component accretes up to its principal value using the effective interest method, with the charge recorded in finance expenses. The fair value assigned to the warrants on the date of issuance was based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Finally, the residual balance of proceeds on the offering was assigned to the conversion feature.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, C\$107,000 of convertible debentures were cancelled. As a result, the related debt was derecognized as of the cancellation date, and a loss of \$1486 (C\$2,035) was recognized in connection with the settlement of the convertible debt.

The components of the Company's convertible debentures as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 are as follows:

	Liability Component	Equity Component	Warrants	Total
	\$	\$		\$
December 31, 2023	207,062	37,967	27,694	272,723
Accretion and interest expense recognized during the period	43,828			43,828
Foreign exchange movement	(91,351)			(91,351)
Debt settlement	(72,951)			(72,951)
December 31, 2024	159,538	37,967	27,694	225,199
Accretion and interest expense recognized during the period	3,091			3,091
Foreign exchange movement	142			142
March 31, 2025	162,771	37,967	27,694	228,432

The fair value of warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	assumptions
Share price at grant date	C\$0.20 – C\$0.25
Risk-free interest rate	4.60% - 4.81%
Expected life	0.5
Expected volatility	163.82% - 169.95%
Expected dividends	0.00%

11. Equity

a) Share Capital

Authorized: Unlimited subordinate voting shares without par value
Unlimited multiple voting shares without par value (Collectively, the "Shares")

The holders of the subordinate voting shares shall be entitled to notice of and to attend at any meeting of the shareholders of the Company, except a meeting of which only holders of another particular class or series of shares

11. Equity (continued)

of the Company shall have the right to vote. At each such meeting holders of subordinate voting shares shall be entitled to one vote in respect of each subordinate voting share held. The holders of MVS shall be entitled to notice of and to attend at any meeting of the shareholders of the Company, except a meeting of which only holders of another particular class or series of shares of the Company shall have the right to vote. At each such meeting, holders of multiple voting shares will be entitled to one vote in respect of each subordinate voting share into which such multiple voting share could ultimately then be converted, which for greater certainty, shall initially equal 2 votes per multiple voting share.

Subordinate Voting Shares

Issued and outstanding subordinate voting shares:

As of March 31, 2025, 20,347,138 (December 31, 2024 20,347,138 subordinate voting shares were issued and outstanding.

On May 31, 2024, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of subordinate voting shares at a price of \$0.10 per Share for gross aggregate proceeds of \$729,860 (CAD \$1,000,000).

On May 30, 2023, as a result of the conversion of RSU, the Company issued 100,000 subordinate voting shares. In relation to the conversion of RSU, the fair value of \$72,867 (CAD\$93,000) was allocated from reserves.

Multiple Voting Shares

As of March 31, 2025, 800,000 (December 31, 2024: 800,000) multiple voting shares were issued and outstanding.

Share Consolidation

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company completed a five to one share consolidation. All references to share and per share amounts in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements have been retroactively restated to reflect the five to one share consolidation.

b) Warrants

The following is a summary of warrant transactions for the period ended March 31, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2023:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average remaining contractual life (year)
Balance at December 31, 2023	341,000	0.75	1.61
Warrants cancelled	(107,000)	\$ 0.75	
Balance at December 31, 2024	234,000	\$ 0.75	0.60
Balance at March 31, 2025	234,000	\$ 0.75	0.36

Planet Based Foods Global Inc.
Notes to the Interim condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Periods ended March 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in US Dollars)

11. Equity (continued)

b) Warrants (continued)

At March 31, 2025, the warrants outstanding and exercisable were as follows:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price			Number of Warrants as at March 31, 2025
August 4, 2025	\$	0.75	CAD \$ 1.00	274,000
August 25, 2025	\$	0.74	CAD \$ 1.00	67,000
				234,000

During the year ended December 31, 2023, as part of convertible debenture, the Company issued 341,000 warrants, Each Warrant is exercisable into one subordinate voting share at a price of C\$1.00 per warrant for a period of two years.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, as part of convertible debenture, the Company cancelled 107,000 warrants.

c) Stock Options

The Company has adopted an incentive share option plan (the “Stock Option Plan”), for the employees, directors, officers, consultants and employees of a person or company which provides management services to the Company or its associated, affiliated, controlled and subsidiary companies (the “Participants”), to grant such Participants stock options to acquire up to 10% of the Total Share Base from time to time. This is a “rolling” plan as the number of shares reserved for issuance pursuant to the grant of stock options will increase as the Company’s issued and outstanding share capital increases.

The continuity of stock options for the years ended March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 is as follows:

	March 31, 2025		December 31, 2024	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Options outstanding and exercisable, beginning of the year	550,000	1.12	550,000	1.12
Options outstanding, end of year	550,000	1.12	550,000	1.12
Options exercisable, end of the year	550,000	1.12	550,000	1.12

The options outstanding at March 31, 2025 are as follows:

Number of Option Outstanding	Granted Date	Expiry Date	Exercise Price		Weighted Average Remaining Contractual life (Years)
470,000	January 11, 2022	January 11, 2032	\$	1.19 (CAD \$1.5)	6.79
80,000	August 17, 2022	August 17, 2025	\$	0.72 (CAD\$0.925)	0.38
550,000			\$	1.12 (CAD\$1.42)	5.85

11. Equity (continued)

c) Stock Options (continued)

On January 11, 2022, the Company granted 470,000 subordinate voting share purchase options to the directors, officers and a consultant. The options are exercisable at \$1.19 (CAD\$1.50), fully vested immediately and expire on January 11, 2032. The Company valued the options at \$639,812 (CAD\$806,520) using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to estimate the fair value of the options using the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 1.50%; dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 142.84%; and expected option life of 5 years.

On August 17, 2022, the Company granted 80,000 subordinate voting share purchase options to a consultant. The options are exercisable at \$0.72 (CAD\$0.925), fully vested immediately and expire on August 17, 2025. Company valued the options at \$44,704 (CAD\$57,250) using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to estimate the fair value of the options using the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 3.30%; dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 140.02%; and expected option life of 3 years.

On October 27, 2022, the Company granted 25,000 subordinate voting share purchase options to a consultant. The options are exercisable at \$1.11 (CAD\$1.50), fully vested immediately and expire on October 27, 2023. Company valued the options at \$7,742 (CAD\$10,488) using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to estimate the fair value of the options using the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 3.82%; dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 151.34%; and expected option life of 1 year.

d) Restricted Share Units (“RSUs”)

The Company approved a restricted share units (the “RSU”) plan on July 12, 2021, which RSU is designed to provide certain directors, officers, consultants and other key employees of the Company and its related entities with the opportunity to acquire restricted share of the Company. RSU may be redeemed by any holder of RSU to receive an award payout of either: (a) one subordinate voting share of the Company for each whole vested RSU; or, (b) at the Company’s election, a cash amount equal to the fair market value of one subordinate voting share of the Company of each whole vested RSU.

The Company has not granted any RSU as at December 31, 2021 but is contractually required to issue 100,000 RSUs to a former director and a third-party related to short-term loans granted to the Company on August 6, 2021, August 23, 2021 and November 24, 2021, respectively. This obligation to issue RSUs has been assessed as an equity instrument under IAS 32 because a fixed number of shares will be delivered. The Major Financing Price has been used to calculate the fair value of these RSUs and \$118,887 has been included in the contributed surplus balance. 40,000 RSUs has been granted on July 15, 2022 and 60,000 RSUs has been granted on October 27, 2022. On May 30, 2023, 40,000 RSUs have been fully converted.

On July 15, 2022, the Company granted 60,000 RSUs to a consultant of the Company, in which 60,000 RSUs can be converted into subordinate voting shares immediately and will expire on December 1, 2025. As at December 31, 2022, the Company recorded a total share-based payment amount of \$25,311 (CAD\$33,000). On May 30, 2023, 60,000 RSUs have been fully converted.

On October 27, 2022, the Company granted 100,000 RSUs to a former director and consultant of the Company, in which 100,000 RSUs can be converted into subordinate voting shares immediately and will expire on December 1, 2025. As at December 31, 2022, the Company recorded a total share-based payment amount of \$42,446 (CAD\$57,500).

On June 27, 2023, the Company granted 494,000 RSUs to officers, employees and a consultant of the Company, in which 494,000 RSUs can be converted into subordinate voting shares immediately and will expire on December 1, 2026. As at December 31, 2023, the Company recorded a total share-based payment amount of \$146,422 (CAD\$197,600).

Planet Based Foods Global Inc.
Notes to the Interim condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Periods ended March 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in US Dollars)

11. Equity (continued)

d) Restricted Share Units (“RSUs”) (continued)

The continuity of RSU for the periods ended March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 is as follows:

	Number of RSU's
Outstanding, December 31, 2023	654,000
Outstanding, March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024	654,000
Exercisable, March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024	654,000

12. Subsequent Event

Subsequent to year ended March 31, 2025, Company closed of its strategic reorganization pursuant to the terms of a Share Purchase Agreement dated April 2, 2025 with Planet Based Foods Inc. ("PBF"), a private California-based company, and certain insiders of the Company (together, the "Purchasers").

As part of the transaction, all outstanding shares of PBF were transferred to the Purchasers in exchange for the surrender of their securities in the Company. This resulted in the cancellation and return to treasury of 800,000 multiple voting shares and 600,000 subordinate voting shares of the Company. In addition to the share transfer, PBF transferred to the Company its proprietary recipes, trademarks, and related intellectual property assets (the "IP") in return for the Company forgiving approximately \$5.5 million in intercompany debt and granting PBF an exclusive license for the use of the IP within the United States, in exchange for a royalty on revenues derived therefrom.